Agenda - Petitions Committee

Meeting Venue: For further information contact:
Committee Room 1 - Senedd Graeme Francis - Committee Clerk
Meeting date: 11 October 2016 Kath Thomas - Deputy Clerk
Meeting time: 09.00 0300 200 6565

SeneddPetitions@assembly.wales

1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest
(Pages 1 - 20)

2 New petitions

2.1 P-05-704 Bring Back January Exams for AS/A level Students

(Pages 21 - 30)
2.2 P-05-707 Teachers' Training Must Include Statutory Training in Autism

(Pages 31 - 37)
2.3 P-05-709 The Circuit of Wales

(Pages 38 - 44)
2.4 P-05-710 Ensure Disabled People can Access Public Transport As and When
They Need it

(Pages 45 - 52)
2.5 P-05-711 Ensure Disabled People’s Housing Adaption Needs Are
Adequately Met

(Pages 53 - 58)
2.6 P-05-712 A Welsh Government Department for Europe would ensure a
clear, strategic and accountable voice for Wales in ongoing negotiations

(Pages 59 - 65)
2.7 P-05-713 The Wildlife Warriors

(Pages 66 - 72)

3 Updates to previous petitions

fv' Cynulliad National
/ Cenedlaethol Assembly for

Cymru Wales



Economy and Infrastructure
3.1 P-04-539 Save Cardiff Coal Exchange
(Pages 73 - 79)
Health
The following two items will be considered together
3.2 P-04-457 The Charitable Chaplaincy Campaign
(Page 80)
3.3 P-04-474 Support for NHS Chaplaincy Services
(Pages 81 - 94)
3.4 P-05-693 Give Every Child in Wales the Meningitis B Vaccine for Free
(Pages 95 - 98)
Communities and Children
3.5 P-04-519 Abolition of Park Homes Sales Commission
(Pages 99 - 100)
Education
3.6 P-05-702 EMA Attendance Requirements for Young Adult Carers
(Pages 101 - 108)

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the

public from the meeting for the following business:

Item 5.

5 Review of the National Assembly for Wales Petitions System
(Pages 109 - 124)



By virtue of paragraph(s) ix of Standing Order 17.42 Ag e n d a Ite m 1

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1



Agenda ltem 2.1

P-05-704 Bring Back January Exams for AS/A level Students.

This petition was submitted by Jasdeep Dhariwal, having collected 84 signatures.

Text of the Petition

This petition aims to raise the issue that AS/A level students do not have the
opportunities they need to achieve what they are capable of. This petition is to

bring January exams back for AS/A level students
Assembly Constituency and Region

e Caerphilly
e South Wales East

Pack Page 21



Y Gwasanaeth Ymchwil | Research Service

Briefing for the Petitions Committee

Y Pwyllgor Deisebau | 11 Hydref 2016
Petitions Committee | 11 October 2016

Research Briefing: January A and AS level exams

Petition number: P5-05-704
Petition title: Bring back January exams for AS/A level students
Text of petition:

This petition aims to raise the issue that AS/A level students do not have the opportunities
they need to achieve what they are capable of. This petition is to bring January exams back
for AS/A level students.

Background

A levels are usually taken as two-year courses during Year 12 (age 16 at start of year) and
Year 13 (age 17 at start of year).

AS levels can be taken as a stand-alone qualification, or as the first part of an A level course.
In Wales, they are usually completed at the end of Year 12. ‘A2’ exams and coursework are
added on to an AS level at the end of Year 13, making up a full A level qualification.

January examinations were most commonly used for AS level resits during Year 13. They
were discontinued in Wales after January 2014. The last year students had the opportunity to
take them in England was January 201 3.

The main reason for their discontinuation was to limit the number of opportunities
candidates have to re-sit AS level examinations to one (in the summer of Year 13) and
address what some people have termed ‘a resitting culture’.

Decision to end January exams

Decision in England

In November 2012, following a consultation on A and AS level reform, the qualifications
regulator in England, Ofqual, an
[...]
ddysg 'X

Cabinet Secretary for Education J J’A

Llywodraeth Cymru
Ein cyf/Our ref KW/05556/16 Welsh Government

Mike Hedges AM

Assembly Member for Swansea East
Chair - Petitions Committee

Ty Hywel

Cardiff Bay

Cardiff

CF99 1NA

government.committee.business@wales.gsi.gov.uk

22 August 2016
Dear Mike
Thank you for your email of 4 August informing me of a petition received from Jasdeep
Dhariwal calling for the Welsh Government to bring back January exams for AS/A level
students.
| note the points raised by the petition. The Welsh Ministers’ functions relating to the
regulation of qualifications were repealed in September 2015 with the establishment of
Qualifications Wales as the independent regulator. Assessment arrangements, such as the
January examinations for AS and A levels, are a matter for Qualifications Wales. | suggest
that Mr Dhariwal contact Qualifications Wales with this issue.
| trust that you will find this information useful.

Yours sincerely

Kirsty Williams AC/AM
Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros Addysg
Cabinet Secretary for Education

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:

Bae Caerdydd « Cardiff Bay 0300 0604400
Caerdydd « Cardiff Gohebiaeth.Kirsty.Williams@llyw.cymru
CF99 1NA Correspondence.Kirsty.Williams@gov.wales

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg. Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.

We welcome receiving correspondence in WelR.agk ﬁ@g@dg& received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.


mailto:Gohebiaeth.Kirsty.Williams@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Kirsty.Williams@gov.wales

\\“0 Cy/?@

%
7CAT10NS

Mr M Hedges AC/AM

Chair

National Assembly for Wales
Cardiff Bay

Cardiff

CF99 1NA

By Email to:

23 September 2016

Dear Mr Hedges
Petition P-05-704 Bring Back January Exams for AS/A level students

Thank you for giving us the opportunity to offer our views on the petition to brin
[...]
sh
http://qualificationswales.org/Splash
http://qualificationswales.org/Splash
mailto:SeneddPetitions@Assembly.Wales

It is our regulatory opinion that the course of action taken by Welsh Government
continues to be in the best interests of learners in Wales. Removing January
assessments frees up time for additional teaching so that learners can develop greater
knowledge and understanding of their subjects. Time which would be dominated by
assessment, and preparation for assessment, if January exams were reintroduced.

Yours sincerely

Philip Blaker

Pack Page 30



Agenda ltem 2.2

P-05-707 Teachers' Training Must Include Statutory Training in Autism

This petition was submitted by Tim Thomas, having collected 313 signatures.
Text of the Petition

We call on the National Assembly for Wales to urge the Welsh Government to ensure

that teachers' training must include statutory training in Autism.

One of the major concerns for people caring for people with Autism is the lack of
understanding from teachers and others working in the education profession. While
teaching in Wales is of high quality, improvements could be made in raising

awareness of Autism, especially given how common it has become in society.

It is proposed, as part of the English Teacher's training review, Special Education

Needs, including Autism will be a key part of teachers' training in England.

The review of the Initial Teacher Education in Wales must ensure that teachers get
specific and statutory training in supporting people with Autism within the school

environment.
Assembly Constituency and Region

e Bridgend
e South Wales West

Pack Page 31



Research Service

. ,f%« Cynulliad National
Y Gwasanaeth Ymchwil / Cenedlaethol Assembly for

Cymru Wales

Briefing for the Petitions Committee

Petition number: P-05-707
Petition title: Teachers' Training Must Include Statutory Training in Autism

Text of petition: We call on the National Assembly for Wales to urge the Welsh
Government to ensure that teachers' training must include statutory training in
Autism. One of the major concerns for people caring for people with Autism is the
lack of understanding from teachers and others working in the education profession.
While teaching in Wales is of high quality, improvements could be made in raising
awareness of Autism, especially given how common it has become in society. It is
proposed, as part of the English Teacher's training review, Special Education Needs,
including Autism will be a key part of teachers' training in England. The review of the
Initial Teacher Education in Wales must ensure that teachers get specific and statutory
training in supporting people with Autism within the school environment.

Background

Currently the Welsh Government does not specify the content of Initial Teacher Education
(ITE) courses (sometimes also called initial teacher training (ITT)). Institutions accredited
to provide ITE courses design the content, structure and delivery of training to enable
trainee teachers to demonstrate that they have met the Qualified Teacher Status (QTS)
Standards. These are outcome statements that outline what ITE trainees must know,
understand and be able to do at the end of their course. They are periodically updated by
the Welsh Government, the most recent being made in 2009.

In June 2015, the then Minister for Education and Skills, Huw Lewis said that he accepted
the need to revise and align the qualified teacher status standards to the wider
professional standards for the education workforce and that he had commissioned an
internal reference group to start work on developing the professional standards.

In her letter to the Committee, the Cabinet Secretary for Education, Kirsty Williams said
that reforms will require accredited ITE providers to design and deliver courses that
support the four purposes and the six areas of learning of the new curriculum being
developed following Professor Graham Donaldson’s review.

Previous Assembly action
[...]
ional learning needs co-ordinators, who will replace the current SENCOs [SEN co-
ordinators]. And all education settings should have access to individuals with specialist
skills, for instance, educational psychologists, teachers of the visually or hearing
impaired, and speech therapy.”

At the Children, Young People and Education Committee on 13 July 2016, the Cabinet
Secretary for Education was asked about specific modules within ITE for autism. She said:

“we are looking at the additional learning needs legislation that we’re bringing forward.
It is about ensuring that everybody in a classroom situation does have some
knowledge of high-incidence, low-complexity additional learning needs.”

Teacher Training Review in England

In England, as in Wales, the Government do not specify the content of ITE courses, but ITE
providers are required to ensure that the design and provision of courses will enable
trainees to demonstrate the standards requires to gain QTS.

In March 2015, Stephen Munday CBE was appointed to chair an independent expert group
to develop a new core content framework for initial teacher training courses. His report, a
Framework of Core Content for Initial Teacher Training was published on 12 July 2016.

In relation to autism the framework states:

Enquiry no: 16/0723 2 Date: 31 August 2016
Pack Page 33


http://www.wao.gov.uk/publication/services-children-and-young-people-emotional-and-mental-health-needs
http://www.wao.gov.uk/publication/services-children-and-young-people-emotional-and-mental-health-needs
http://www.assembly.wales/en/bus-home/pages/rop.aspx?meetingid=3616&assembly=5&c=Record%20of%20Proceedings#420719
http://www.autism.org.uk/~/media/nas/documents/get-involved/campaign%20for%20change/act-now-wales-2016/act%20now%20report%20web%20english.ashx?la=en-gb
http://www.assembly.wales/en/bus-home/pages/rop.aspx?meetingid=3616&assembly=5&c=Record%20of%20Proceedings#420719
http://www.senedd.assembly.wales/documents/s52244/13%20July%202016.pdf
h
[...]
 J J’Q

Llywodraeth Cymru

Eich cyf/Your ref P-05-707 Welsh Government
Ein cyf/Our ref KW/05558/16

Mike Hedges AM

Assembly Member for Swansea East
Chair - Petitions Committee

Ty Hywel

Cardiff Bay

Cardiff

CF99 1NA

government.committee.business@wales.gsi.gov.uk

16 August 2016

Dear Mike

Thank you for your letter of 4 August about a petition received by the Petitions Committee to
make autism training mandatory in Initial Teacher Education (ITE).

The Welsh Government is committed to creating an inclusive education system for all
learners, regardless of their needs and background, to ensure all learners are able to
access a high standard of education and reach their full potential.

On 26 June, the First Minister announced this Government'’s intention to bring forward an
Additional Learning Needs and Education Tribunal (Wales) Bill. The Bill will reform the
current legal frameworks for supporting children and young people with SEN and Learning
Difficulties and/or Disabilities (LDD). The changes we intend to make will directly benefit
Wales’ most vulnerable learners and will also improve the operational landscape for
practitioners. The legislation is a key milestone in our reform journey, but it is just one part
of the picture. A Transformation Programme has been developed to take forward the wider
policy developments needed to ensure implementation of the new legislation is a success.
Some of this transformation is already underway.

We have recognised the need to improve the capacity of the education workforce to better
support the needs of learners with SEN and in 2015 concluded a study to better understand
the workforce development requirements of the general education workforce, including in
relation to Autism. The final report has been published and can be accessed via the Welsh
Government website:

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:

Bae Caerdydd « Cardiff Bay 0300 0604400
Caerdydd « Cardiff Gohebiaeth.Kirsty.Williams@llyw.cymru
CF99

Minutes of the meeting


Concise Minutes - Petitions Committee
Meeting Venue:

Committee Room 1 - Senedd

Meeting date: Tuesday, 11 October 2016

Meeting time: 09.09 - 10.02

This meeting can be viewed 
on Senedd TV at:
http://senedd.tv/en/3748

Attendance

Category Names

Assembly Members:

Mike Hedges AM (Chair)

Gareth Bennett AM

Adam Price AM (In place of Neil McEvoy AM)

Witnesses:

Committee Staff:

Graeme Francis (Clerk)

Kath Thomas (Deputy Clerk)

Lisa Salkeld (Legal Adviser)

Transcript

View the meeting transcript PDF (211KB) View as HTML (59KB)

1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest 

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. 

Adam Price attended in place of Neil McEvoy.

Janet Finch-Saunders sent her apologies. 

http://senedd.tv/
http://www.senedd.assembly.wales/documents/s54984/11%20October%202016.pdf
http://www.senedd.assembly.wales/documents/s54984/11%20October%202016.html?CT=2


2 New petitions 

2.1 P-05-704 Bring Back January Exams for AS/A level Students 

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to await the views 
of the petitioner before deciding whether to take any further action.

2.2 P-05-707 Teachers' Training Must Include Statutory Training in Autism 

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to write to the 
Cabinet Secretary for Education to ask whether the Government intends to address the 
issues of autism in teacher training through the forthcoming Additional Learning 
Needs and Education Tribunal Bill, and the planned timetable for this.

2.3 P-05-709 The Circuit of Wales 

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to write to the 
Auditor General and the Public Accounts Committee asking them to take the petition 
into account in their consideration of the Circuit of Wales project.

2.4 P-05-710 Ensure Disabled People can Access Public Transport As and When They 

Need it 

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to invite the 
petitioners in to provide further evidence to the Committee.

2.5 P-05-711 Ensure Disabled People’s Housing Adaption Needs Are Adequately Met 

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to seek the views 
of:

 the petitioners on the new framework for home adaptations currently being 
implemented; and

 the Welsh Local Government Association (WLGA) and Disability Wales on the 
issues raised by the petition and the implementation of the new framework.



2.6 P-05-712 A Welsh Government Department for Europe would ensure a clear, 

strategic and accountable voice for Wales in ongoing negotiations 

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to pass the 
petition and the petitioner’s additional comments to the External Affairs and Additional 
Legislation Committee, and ask them to consider raising the issues covered by the 
petition in their forthcoming scrutiny of the First Minister on the implications for Wales 
of the UK’s withdrawal from the EU.

2.7 P-05-713 The Wildlife Warriors 

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to await the views 
of the petitioners before deciding whether to take any further action. 

3 Updates to previous petitions 

3.1 P-04-539 Save Cardiff Coal Exchange 

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and agreed to await the 
views of the petitioner before deciding whether to take any further action. 

3.2 P-04-457 The Charitable Chaplaincy Campaign 

See agreed action under agenda item 3.3. 

3.3 P-04-474 Support for NHS Chaplaincy Services 

The Committee considered this petition together with P-04-457 The Charitable 
Chaplaincy Campaign, and agreed to close both petitions given the previous 
Committee’s detailed consideration of the issues and the clear statement of the 
Government’s view from the Cabinet Secretary for Health, Well-being and Sport.

3.4 P-05-693 Give Every Child in Wales the Meningitis B Vaccine for Free 

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and agreed to write to 
Meningitis Now and the Meningitis Research Foundation to seek their views on 
extending the existing vaccination programme.



3.5 P-04-519 Abolition of Park Homes Sales Commission 

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and, now that research into 
the economics of the park homes industry has been published by the Welsh 
Government, agreed to write to the Cabinet Secretary for Communities and Children to 
seek the Government’s reflections on the recommendations in relation to the ability of 
site owners to charge commission on the sale of park homes.

3.6 P-05-702 EMA Attendance Requirements for Young Adult Carers 

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and agreed to:

 close the petition, given the satisfaction of the petitioner; and 
 forward the petitioner’s additional comments to the Government and the Student 

Loan’s Company to inform their work on this issue.

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 
from the meeting for the following business: 

The motion was agreed. 

5 Review of the National Assembly for Wales Petitions System 

The Committee considered recommendations on the Review of the National Assembly 
for Wales Petitions System.


